CITY OF MOUNTAIN VIEW RESOLUTION NO. SERIES 2018

A RESOLUTION AND ORDER OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF
THE CITY OF MOUNTAIN VIEW CALLING A
GENERAL MUNICIPAL ELECTION AND ORDERING CONSOLIDATION
WITH THE STATEWIDE GENERAL ELECTION FOR THE PURPOSE
OF SUBMITTING TO THE VOTERS TWO BALLOT MEASURES AND
AUTHORIZING THE CITY CLERK TO CONTRACT WITH THE
COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA FOR SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED
IN CONNECTION WITH THE STATEWIDE GENERAL ELECTION
TO BE HELD ON TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 6, 2018, AND RELATED ACTIONS

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Mountain View adopted a Resolution and Order of the City Council of the City of Mountain View Calling a General Municipal Election to Be Held on Tuesday, November 6, 2018, and Related Actions, for the Purpose of Electing Three (3) Members of the City Council; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Mountain View adopted a Resolution Requesting the Board of Supervisors to Authorize the Registrar of Voters to Contract for Election Services and Authorizing the City Clerk to Contract with the County of Santa Clara Pertaining to Services to Be Performed by the County in Connection with the General Municipal Election to Be Held on Tuesday, November 6, 2018; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the California Elections Code, the Santa Clara County Registrar of Voters requires a resolution from the City Council to place the measures on the November 6, 2018 ballot;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Mountain View:

<u>Section 1</u>. <u>Proposed Measures</u>. The Council of the City of Mountain View hereby calls a regularly scheduled municipal election to be consolidated with the Statewide general election held on Tuesday, November 6, 2018, for the purpose of submitting to the qualified electors of the City of Mountain View for adoption or rejection, the following two ballot questions:

Ballot Question 1:

Shall the measure to fund critical City needs such as reducing traffic congestion, enhancing bicycle-/pedestrian-friendly routes, providing housing affordable for a range of incomes/homeless services, by imposing a business license tax of 9 dollars to 117 dollars per employee on average, with larger companies paying more per employee, generating about 6 million dollars yearly for unrestricted general revenue purposes, until ended by voters, with independent yearly	YES	NO
--	-----	----

Ballot Question 2:

Shall the measure to maintain and protect essential public safety services, including 9-1-1, police and fire protection, emergency medical response; reduce traffic congestion and repair roads; and provide other critical City services, including library, park maintenance, senior services, by levying a tax of up to 9 percent on gross receipts of cannabis businesses, providing about 1 million dollars per year, for unrestricted general revenue purposes, until ended by voters,	YES	NO
with independent yearly audits, be adopted?		

<u>Section 2</u>. <u>Submission of Text</u>. The Council does hereby submit the text of the above ballot measures attached hereto as Exhibits A and B.

<u>Section 3</u>. <u>Consolidation with Statewide Election</u>. Pursuant to the requirements of Section 10403 of the Elections Code, the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Clara is hereby requested to order the General Municipal Election to be held on Tuesday, November 6, 2018, and to consolidate the election with the Statewide General Election. The consolidated election will be held and conducted in the manner prescribed by Elections Code Section 10418.

<u>Section 4</u>. <u>Additional Actions</u>. The Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Clara is further requested to order the County Registrar of Voters to: (1) prepare the City's election materials and take all other necessary actions for the holding of the consolidated election; and (2) provide vote-by-mail ballot to voters for said election for use of the qualified electors of the City of Mountain View who are entitled thereto, in the manner provided by law.

The Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Clara is hereby further authorized and requested to canvass or cause to be canvassed, as provided by law, returns of the election and to certify such canvass of the votes cast for the City Council of the City of Mountain View.

<u>Section 5</u>. <u>Text of Proposed Measure</u>. The full text of both ballot measures shall not be printed in the Voter Information Pamphlet. The full text of the measures is available by calling the City Clerk's Office at 650-903-6304 and requesting a copy be mailed at no cost, is available on the City of Mountain View's website, and is available for review at the City Clerk's Office, located at 500 Castro Street, Third Floor, Mountain View.

<u>Section 6</u>. <u>Passage Requirement</u>. The general tax measures require a majority vote threshold for passage.

<u>Section 7</u>. <u>Reimbursement</u>. The City of Mountain View recognizes that additional costs will be incurred by the County by reason of this consolidation and agrees to reimburse the County for such costs.

<u>Section 8</u>. <u>Schedule</u>. Upon the advice of the City Clerk and in accordance with the Elections Code Sections 9285, 9286 and 9295, the City Council sets the following schedule for the Ballot Measure Argument Deadlines:

Argument: July 10, 2018
End of 10-Day Public Inspection: July 20, 2018
Rebuttal: July 20, 2018
End of 10-Day Public Inspection: July 30, 2018
Impartial Analysis (City Attorney): August 8, 2018
End of 10-Day Public Inspection: August 18, 2018

<u>Section 9.</u> <u>Certification</u>. The City Clerk shall certify to the passage and adoption of this resolution and enter it into the book of original resolutions.

- - - - - - - - - -

PJK/2/RESO 546-06-26-18r-E

Exhibits: A. BL Tax Ballot Measure

B. Cannabis Tax Ballot Measure